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Did you know?
ICAEW's Continuing Professional Development (CPD) 
Regulations have changed. Members are now required to do 
a minimum number of CPD hours per year.

This webinar could contribute to up to 1 hour of verifiable 
CPD, so long as you can demonstrate that the content is 
relevant to your role. 

Housekeeping

Slides

Slides can be downloaded from the resources section in Zoom.  

To ask a question

Click on the Q&A button in the toolbar to open the submit question prompt. Type in your question and click send. You can also upvote 
questions from other delegates.

Closed captions

Closed captions are enabled on this webinar. In order to view this feature please click on the “CC” icon on your screen. Please note that the 
transcript is automatically generated, and errors may occur.

Recording

A recording of this webinar will be available to watch later at icaew.com/taxwebinars.

3

4



28/11/2025

3

What we will cover
Background

Changes affecting

Individuals

Employers

Businesses

Agents and administration

Your questions

Background

Tax policy decisions: £70m raised in 2025/26 compared to 

£26bn raised in 2030/31

62 tax measures

93 tax- related documents (excluding OOTLAR)
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Individuals
KATHERINE FORD

Income tax

Personal allowance (£12,570) and higher rate threshold (£50,270) are frozen for two more years until 5 
April 2031. 2.8m more people will pay some tax at the higher rate. State pension is only £23 below the PA. 
Tax won't be collected this Parliament from those with only state pension income.

Cash ISAs: Maximum £12,000 p.a. from 6 April 
2027. £20,000 p.a. limit continues for the over 65's.

Other ISA limits frozen until 5 April 2031

VCTs. Relief for investors reduces to 20% (currently 30%) from 6 April 2026

Winter Fuel Payment clawback if total income is over £35,000
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Dividend tax rates (UK-wide)

Additional rate (& 
rate for trusts)

Higher (upper) rateBasic (ordinary) 
rate

39.35%33.75%8.75%Up to 2025/26

39.35%35.75%*10.75%2026/27 onwards

An extra 2% on the basic and higher rates from 6 April 2026

*This rate will also apply to the s455 loans to participators corporation tax charge

Savings tax rates (UK-wide)

Additional rate (& 
rate for trusts)

Higher (upper) rateBasic (ordinary) 
rate

45%40%20%Up to 2026/27

47%42%22%2027/28 onwards

An extra 2% on all savings rates from 6 April 2027
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Property income tax rates (Eng, NI, Wales)

Additional rate (& 
rate for trusts)

Higher (upper) rateBasic (ordinary) 
rate

45%40%20%Up to 2026/27

47%42%22%2027/28 onwards

Property income will be liable at an extra 2% on all rates from 6 April 2027

The Scottish and Welsh Governments may decide to apply different rates to property 
income.

The bad news....

• From 6 April 2027, the personal 
allowance will be allocated in this 
order:

o Non-savings/non-dividend/non-property 
income (eg, employment, self-
employment, trust, etc)

o Property income

o Savings income

o Dividend income

• Currently, the personal allowance 
is allocated in the most beneficial 
way (s25(2) Income Tax Act 
2007).Typically, it would be used in 
this order:

o Non-savings/non-dividend income (eg, 
employment, self-employment, 
property, trust etc)

o Savings income

o Dividend income
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The loan charge

The Government 
will proceed with 
8 of the 9 
recommendations 
in the McCann 
review:

Introduce a new settlement opportunity (timeframes TBC), where 
liabilities will be worked out on a year-by-year basis rather than 
2019 rates.

Writing off at least £5,000 of the liability, plus a reduction in other 
elements, such as promoters fees (£10k p.a.), no IHT, no late 
payment interest & no penalties, subject to a maximum write-off of 
£70,000 per person. >50% reduction for most, c30% with nil to pay

More straightforward payment plans for employees and employers. 
Payment plans of longer than 10 years will be considered for those 
who cannot afford to pay sooner

The loan charge (cont.)

Take an exceptional approach for those only in receipt of state 
pension/UC

Improve DOTAS notifications. Promoters will be required to provide a 
certificate to taxpayers that clearly states that the scheme involves 
tax avoidance.

Promoters & their linked entities will not be able to provide extra 
services, such as SA filing

Improve HMRC customer communications.
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Capital gains tax

Disposals to EOT. Relief heldover against trustees' base cost reduced to 50% 
from 26 November 2025. No BADR/IR on the 50% chargeable

Incorporation relief will need to be claimed from 6 April 2026

Previously announced rate increase for BADR disposals to 18% from 6 April 2026

Closing loopholes (protected cell companies) and expanding the share 
reorganisation anti-avoidance rules (the minimum 5% shareholding rule has gone)

Inheritance tax – APR/BPR

Combined APR/BPR cap from 6 April 2026 of £1m for relief at 100%

50% relief on the excess

AIM shares now only eligible for 50% relief. Doesn't use the £1m

£1m is transferable between spouses in the same way that NRB and RNRB are, including uplift for spouses who 
passed away before 6 April 2026

£1m is indexed from 6 April 2031 (12 months later than proposed)

Valuers are in high demand!
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Inheritance tax – pensions (1)

LIABLE FROM 6 APRIL 
2027 ON VALUE OF 
UNUSED FUND AND 
DEATH BENEFITS

DEATH IN SERVICE 
BENEFITS FROM 

REGISTERED 
PENSION SCHEMES 

WILL BE EXEMPT

NO APR/BPR ON 
UNDERLYING ASSETS 
IN THE PENSION. NO 

FALL IN VALUE RELIEF

ESTATE 
BENEFICIARIES MAY 

NOT BE THE SAME AS 
THE PENSION 

BENEFICIARIES

IHT STILL PAYABLE 6 
MONTHS AFTER THE 
END OF THE MONTH 

OF DEATH. 8% 
INTEREST ON LATE 

PAYMENTS

Inheritance tax – pensions (2)

NRB IS PRO-RATED 
BETWEEN ESTATE AND ALL 

PENSIONS, SO 
INFORMATION SHARING 

NEEDED

PERSONAL 
REPRESENTATIVES (PR) 

PRIMARILY RESPONSIBLE 
FOR PAYING TAX

PR CAN INSTRUCT PENSION 
SCHEME ADMINISTRATORS 
(PSA) TO WITHHOLD 50% 

FOR 15 MONTHS TO PAY IHT 
(UNLESS FUND IS <£1K) 
WHERE IHT LIABILITY IS 

EXPECTED

PR NOT LIABLE ON PENSION 
FUNDS THAT COME TO 

LIGHT AFTER HMRC GIVES 
CLEARANCE THAT THE 

INITIAL IHT HAS BEEN PAID

BEWARE OF LOST PENSION 
FUNDS!
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Inheritance tax – other points

• NRB, RNRB and £2m RNRB taper are frozen for another 2 years until 5 April 
2031

• A £5m cap on trust IHT 10 year and exit charges, over each 10-year cycle, for 
trusts which held excluded property at 30 October 2024, provided that the 
property remains outside of the UK at the date of each charge

• An IHT exemption for recipients of payments under the Infected Blood 
Compensation Schemes. If the infected or affected person had already 
passed away, the first living recipient can pass it on free of IHT on their own 
death (given as a credit), or can make a lifetime gift within 2 years of receipt. 

• Anti-avoidance measures for trusts.

Residency and national insurance issues

Technical amendments/corrections to 
the rules on residency and 
remittances (FIG, OWR and 
temporary repatriation facility)

Distributions arising during periods of 
temporary non-residency will no 
longer be exempt on the resumption 
of residency (from 6/4/2026) if they 
arise from post-departure profits

From 6 April 2026, non-residents will 
no longer be entitled to a credit for UK 
dividends when not using disregarded 
income calculation

Review of personal tax offshore anti-
avoidance legislation: 
TOAA, Settlements, CGT (see ICAEW 
REP 20/25)
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Question time

Employers
ADELLE GREENWOOD
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Overseas workdays relief via payroll

Overseas workdays relief applies when an eligible employee has non-UK as 
well as UK workdays 

Since 6 April 2025 – employers have been able to reduce estimated 
withholding via payroll once a notification has been submitted

Effective 6 April 2026 - 30% cap on provisional relief via payroll in relation 
to overseas workdays 

OWR is restricted to lower of £300,000 or 30% of employee's income since 6 
April 2025

Removal of class 
2 voluntary 
NIC option for 
employees abroad

 Effective 6 April 2026

 Class 2 voluntary national insurance 
contributions (NIC) no longer available to 
those living or working abroad

 Class 3 voluntary NIC still available but 
new 10 year residence/contribution 
conditions apply

 Eligibility criteria ensure those 
contributing have sufficient ties to the UK

 Wider review of voluntary NIC with call 
for evidence to be launched in early 2026
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Cap on NIC relief on pensions under salary 
sacrifice arrangements

Effective 6 April 2029

NIC relief on pension contributions under salary sacrifice limited to £2,000 per 
employee

Ordinary employer pension contributions remain NIC free

Employee still receives tax relief

Other salary sacrifice schemes remain unchanged

Any forward restructuring will need to consider OpRA legislation and 
interaction with National Minimum Wage restrictions

Expanding workplace benefits relief

FLU 
VACCINATIONS

HOME OFFICE 
EQUIPMENT

EYE TESTS
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Easement for PHEV Benefit in Kind

Benefit in Kind (BiK) easement will apply to plug-in hybrid electric vehicles

Applies to the period 1 January 2025 - 5 April 2028

Transitional arrangements will apply until the earlier of the renewal/variation 
date or 5 April 2031

Due to new emissions standards which would increasing the BiK charge, a 
nominal value of 1g/km will apply rather than the Co2 figure registered

Easement for PHEV Benefit in Kind

Conditions a vehicle must satisfy to be eligible for the easement:

• vehicle was first registered on or after 1 January 2025

• vehicle’s CO2 emissions figure is 51 or more

• vehicle was registered under any emission standard other than Euro 6d-ISC-
FCM or Euro 6e

• car’s electric range figure is 1 or more
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Employee Car Ownership Schemes

CHANGES ANNOUNCED AUTUMN 
BUDGET 2024 DUE TO BE 

INTRODUCED OCTOBER 2026

NOW DELAYED UNTIL APRIL 2030 NEW RULES = COMPANY CARS 
PROVIDED UNDER EMPLOYEE 

CONTRIVED CAR BENEFIT 
BROUGHT INTO SCOPE AS A 
TAXABLE BENEFIT IN KIND

TRANSITIONAL MEASURES UNTIL 
APRIL 2032 OR WHEN THE 

ARRANGEMENT CHANGES, IF 
EARLIER

Other employment related changes

Expansion of eligibility limits for EMI schemes to include scale ups

Interim guidance on mandatory payrolling of benefits in kind published 

Image rights relating to employment subject to PAYE and NIC

Employer NIC relief for veterans extended until 5 April 2028
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Question time

Businesses – direct tax
RICHARD JONES
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Business tax changes

CAPITAL 
ALLOWANCES

ENTERPRISE 
INVESTMENT 

SCHEME

BUSINESS RATES ROUND UP OF 
OTHER MEASURES

What expenditure qualifies for which relief?

New 40% 
allowance

50% 
allowance*

Full 
expensing*

AIA 
(£1m)

General P&M

Second-hand assets

?Assets acquired by way of gift

Assets acquired for leasing

Cars

Integral features

Long life assets

*Companies only
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WDA reduction example – partnership
Year ended 31 March 2027

££££Main rate pool

2,000,000Opening written down value

1,500,000Additions

1,000,000(1,000,000)Less: AIA

500,000

200,000(200,000)Less: 40% FYA

300,000

322,000(322,000)WDAs at 14%

1,978,000Closing written down value

1,522,000Total allowances

WDA reduction example – partnership
Year ended 31 December 2026

££££Main rate pool

2,000,000Opening written down value

1,500,000Additions

1,000,000(1,000,000)Less: AIA

500,000

200,000(200,000)Less: 40% FYA

300,000

345,000(345,000)WDAs at 15%*

1,955,000Closing written down value

1,545,000Total allowances

*95/365 x 18% + 270/365 x 14% = 15%
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Capital allowances changes – Exchequer 
impact (£m)

2030 - 312029 - 302028 - 292027 - 282026 - 272025 - 26

+1,450+1,470+1,490+1,505+1,035+35

Enterprise Investment Scheme and Venture 
Capital Trust limit changes

From April 2026 
(£m)

Prior to 6 April 
2026 (£m)

105Annual investment limit

2010Annual Investment limit 
(Knowledge intensive companies)

2412Overall investment limit

4020Overall investment limit 
(Knowledge intensive companies)
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Enterprise Investment Scheme and Venture 
Capital Trust limit changes

• Income tax relief for VCT investments cut from 30% to 20%

From April 2026 (£m)Prior to 6 April 2026 
(£m)

3015Gross asset test (immediately before share 
issue)

3516Gross asset test (immediately after share 
issue)

Business rates multipliers

• From 2026/27, high value multiplier 2.8p higher than the standard multiplier 
for properties with a rateable value of £500,000 and above

55.5
48 50 52

43 45 4749.9
43.2 45 46.7

38.2 40 41.7

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

2025 - 26 2026 - 27 2027 - 28 2028 - 29

Standard multiplier RHL standard multiplier Small business multiplier RHL small business multiplier
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Small business rates relief (SBRR)

Relief on initial property extended from one to three years where 
take on an additional property

Where lose SBRR, increase in liability capped at higher of £800 
or relevant transitional relief cap

Other business tax related measures

Doubling of penalties for late corporation tax return filing – Policy paper

Advance tax certainty for major projects – Policy paper

Reform of transfer pricing, permanent establishment and diverted profits 
tax – Policy paper

Research and development tax relief advance clearances – consultation 
outcome
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Question time

Businesses – indirect 
taxes
ED SALTMARSH
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Electric Vehicle Excise Duty (eVED)

• Effective 1 April 2028

• A mileage-based tax on electric vehicles, charged at:
- 3p per mile for fully electric cars

- 1.5p per mile for plug-in hybrid cars

• Rates are indexed to CPI

• Managed by DVLA – drivers will be required to estimate their annual mileage for the year 
ahead when paying their VED. This will then be checked against the annual MOT

• There will be “additional mileage checks” for new cars

• Tax attached to car, not to driver – so beware when buying a second-hand car

• Consultation open until 18th March 2026

e-invoicing

From 2029, all VAT invoices (B2B and B2G) will be required to be e-invoices.

E-invoices represent the direct digital exchange of structured invoice data.

A decentralised model is being pursued; there will be no central government platform. 
Instead, a UK-wide standard will be developed.

Real-time reporting will not be introduced in 2029 mandate; but remains a long-term aim.

Further consultation will start in January 2026, with a full implementation roadmap being 
published at Budget 2026.
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**NEW VAT RELIEF** ZR on donated goods

Effective from 1 April 2026.

Relief removes VAT liability on goods donated by businesses to registered charities.

Goods must be for onward distribution to beneficiaries OR for use in the charity’s non-business activities.

Relief applies to items valued up to £100 (per-item limit).

Enhanced limit of £200 for specific essential items (eg, laptops).

Based on cost of goods (or lower depreciated value).

VAT on private hire vehicles / taxis

In response to the UT ruling in Bolt Services, PHV and taxi services will be 
excluded from the TOMS from 2 January 2026.

VAT-registered operators contracting as principals must therefore account for 
20% VAT on the full fare (rather than the margin).

If PHV services are sold as part of a package alongside other travel services, 
they can still fall under TOMS.

There is no legislative change to allow principals to account for VAT as 
agents, or indeed to force operators outside of London to act as principal.
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VAT grouping

HMRC has withdrawn the guidance issued in 2015 (Briefs 2, 18 and 23) regarding 
the Skandia judgment, with effect from 26th November 2025.

An overseas establishment of a UK VAT-grouped business is now treated as 
part of that UK VAT group, even if located in an EU member state that does not 
operate whole entity grouping.

Intra-entity services between the UK head office and overseas branches are 
once again disregarded for UK VAT purposes, removing the requirement to 
account for VAT via the reverse charge – subject to s.43(2A).

Businesses that previously accounted for VAT under the old Skandia rules may 
submit an Error Correction Notification to reclaim overpaid VAT.

Low-value import relief

The customs duty relief for goods valued at £135 or less will be removed by March 2029 at the latest.

The liability for the customs duty will shift from the consumer/carrier to the seller or online marketplace, with the 
duty payable quarterly.

Possibility of duty “buckets” to simplify the tariff for LVI.

UK-based fiscal rep required for overseas sellers with no presence.

Relief for non-commercial gifts (up to £39) will be maintained.

Consultation on details closes on 6th March 2026.
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Other changes

Levies and duties:

• Gambling: remote gaming rises to 40%, 
betting to 25%; horse racing protected, 
bingo duty abolished.

• English mayors empowered to introduce 
overnight visitor levies; consultation 
launched on implementation.

• Sugar tax threshold lowers to 4.5g; scope 
expands to milk drinks from 2028.

• CBAM: some revisions to the CBAM, which 
takes effect from 1 January 2027.

VAT:

• Motability: VAT relief on top-up payments 
for more expensive vehicles removed from 
July 2026.

• Combined County Authorities will be able 
to claim s33 refunds.

• VAT treatment of deposit return scheme 
simplified ahead of launch of scheme in 
October 2027.

• Consultation due on reform of VAT rules to 
incentivise the development of land for 
social housing.

Question time
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Agents and administration
LINDSEY WICKS

MTD income tax – penalties

• no penalty points for late submission of 
quarterly updates in 2026/27

• BUT a penalty point WILL apply if the tax 
return is submitted late

Soft landing for first 
cohort of mandated 

taxpayers

• additional 15 days
• 30 days in total before late payment penalty 

issued 

Extra time before late 
payment penalty 

applies for all taxpayers 
for their first year in the 

new penalty system
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Extension of penalty reform

New penalty regime for late submission and late payment will apply to 
ITSA taxpayers from 6 April 2027

Late payment penalties for income tax and VAT increasing from 1 April 
2027 (day 16 and day 31 amounts increasing to 4% of the balance)

Income tax payment

Consultation in early 2026 

More self assessment liabilities to be collected in year from April 2029

via PAYE if there is a PAYE 
income source

timelier payment if no PAYE 
income source
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MTD income tax – deferrals and exemptions

Deferral until April 2027

Recipients of trust and estates income

Individuals who use averaging adjustments

Those eligible for qualifying care relief

Non-UK resident foreign entertainers or 
sportspeople

Exemptions

Taxpayers under a deputyship (as appointed 
by the Court of Protection)

Raising standards in the tax advice market

Other measures
All tax advisers who interact with 
HMRC on behalf of clients must 
register and meet minimum standards

Enhanced powers to target advisers 
who deliberately facilitate non-
compliance

Suite of powers aimed at promoters 
and other professionals who market 
or enable tax avoidance schemes

No regulation of the tax advice market during this 
Parliament
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Agent registration

Registration starts from 18 May 2026 

Further details on registration timelines and transition tbc

Digital registration process

Tax adviser facilitated non-compliance

Changes apply from 1 April 2026

Amends Sch 38, FA 2012 (Dishonest conduct by tax advisers)

The measure includes
• changes allowing HMRC to request information from tax advisers where there 

is reasonable suspicion of sanctionable conduct
• penalties for tax advisers who engage in sanctionable conduct, calculated 

based on the tax loss
• a new power allowing HMRC to publish details of advisers where they have 

been sanctioned
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Closing in on promoters

DOTAS / DASVOIT 
penalties

issued directly by 
HMRC

Universal stop 
regulations

must not promote 
avoidance 
arrangements with 
no realistic prospect 
of success

power to specify 
arrangements in 
regulations that 
may not be 
promoted

sanctions: 
publication, 
financial penalties 
and criminal 
prosecution

Promoter action 
notices

require businesses 
to stop supplying 
goods / services to 
promoters 

sanctions: 
publication, 
financial penalties 
and reporting to rep 
bodies / regulators

Anti-avoidance 
information notices

require relevant 
information / 
documents to be 
produced

sanctions include 
civil penalties and 
criminal prosecution

Legal professionals 
facilitating 
avoidance

allows publication 
of details

Question time
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Thank you for attending 

• Contact the Tax Faculty

• Phone: +44 (0)20 7920 8646

• Email: taxfac@icaew.com

• Web: icaew.com/taxfac

• Please take the time to fill out our 
short survey

ICAEW will not be liable for any reliance you place on the information in this presentation. You should seek independent advice. 

This webinar is presented by the Tax Faculty. Tax Faculty membership gives you access to exclusive 
premium resources including our regular e-bulletin, webinars, discounts on events and conferences 
and extensive online resources to support your career.

icaew.com

 ICAEW 2025
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